ar  we g #

~ THIRTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1975 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 635, "An Act

to repeal Section 1 of Public Law 12-159, Section 7, of

Public Law 12-114 and Section 6 of Public Law 12-205 and
to enact a new Section 1 of Public Law 12-159, Section 7
of Public Law 12-114, and Section 6 of Public Law 12-205
for the purpose of incorporating Federal EPA and local
funding shares for the Chalan Pago/Oxrdot, Barrigada and

Agana Treatment Plant Sewer Projects and to appropxiate_
funds for the Agana Small Boat Harbor," was on the 23rd

day of December, 1975, duly and regularly passed.

\- (N

Josﬁpn T. }mA
Speaker

ATTESTED:

CONCEZCION CRUZ/EBARRETT
Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this ﬁéC'Kéay ot
tyﬂﬁ%aam/iuf e 1975 at %5 o'clock 7 .M.

/8/ Ruth F. Won-Pat

RUTH F. WON PAT
Assistant Staff Officer
Governor's Office

APPROVED?$

/s/ RICARDO J. BOR \DALLO

RICARDO J. BORDALLO
- Governor of Guam

DATED ¢ /-2/7&4/76"
S22/ A L el e

. K ja-r22%

L]

B ——

|
R L ame i ]

o —

B



I T T " R T B W
IR ~ DU~ T - N | =1 v o W g t :;

LB ~- R B - T D T B X R

THIRTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
197% (rIrsT) Ragqular Scsision

Bi1l No. 635

Introducad by Committno on Rules
At the requast of
the Governor

T A ACT TO REPEAL SECTIOH 1 OF PURLIC LAW

12-159, SECTION 7, OP PUBLIC JAW 12-114 AND

SECTION 6 OF PURLIC LAY 12-205 AND TY) ENACT

A NEW SECTION 1 OF PUBLIC LAY 12-159, SEQTION

7 OF PUBLIC LAY 12-114, AMD SICTION 6 OF PUBLIC

LAY 12-205 FOR THE PURPOSE OF INCORPORATLING

FLDERAL EPA AND LOCAL FUNDING SIIARLS ¥0a THE

CLALAN PAGO/ORIOT, BARRIGADA AND AGANA TREAT-

FENT PLANT S8R PROJTUCTS AND 20 APPRAPRIATE

FURDS FOR TiE ACANA SMALL BOAT HARBOH,

BE I7 DNACTED BY THE PEOPLE QF TIE TCRRITORY OF GUA:

Saction 1. Section 1 of Public Law 12-159% is herchy
repealed and & new Sacticn 1 is herebhy enzcted to read as
follows:

*Section 1, There is hereby appropriated the sum of
“rhree Million Two Imdred Fifty-Two Thousand Three
tundrad Eighty Dollaws ($3,252,380) to include One
#illion “wo Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Three HBundred
Eighty Deollars ($1,257,380) of Federal Environumantal
Protaction Agency matching funds, Two Hundred Twenty-Fivae
Thousand (5225,000) of Guam Rehabilitation Loan Funds
and One Million Seven Hundred Seventy Thousand
($1,770,000) from the Genaral Punds for the Chalan Pago/
Ordot Sewer Systom, Mangilao Sewer System and Agat-timitz
Seweyr Syatonm to be apportionad as followss

1., PFPor Chalan Pago/Ordot Sewer System,

$1,367,130 of which

Fedoral EPA  $622,130
Guam Rehabilitation Pund $225,000
' Ceneral Fund - ' $520,000




A = B~ B Y~ S - L3 N P

e et o
S WON = O

16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24

26

27
28

29
30,

2. forwngqgllao Sowor Systaem, -
$1,205,250 of which
Padoral EPA | - : $635,250
Genaral Fund - ” $570,000
3. ¥or Agat-Nimitz Sewer Systom,
$680,000 of which
General Fund $680,000"
Section 2. Section 7 of Public Law 12-114 is herxeby
repanled and a new Saction 7, is horaby cnéctad to read as
follows:s )
"Section 7. There ic hexeby appropriated the sum
of Two Millicn Thyxcee Hundred Seventy-3ix Thousand

Thirty-S8cven Dollars ($2,376,037} for the purpose of

.congtructing tha interceptor, pumping stations and collectox

- -system to provide a sewer system for the Municipality of
Parrigada. The funds for this preject are conprised of
Federal Environmental Protection Agency, Rehabilitation

Logn Fund and tho General Tand to ba apporxtioned as

follows:
Pederal EPA I'und $1,336,250
Rohabilitation Loan Fund $ 900,000
Genexal Fund _ . w 239718

Bection 3., Section 6 of Public Law 12-205 iz hereby

‘repealed and a new Scction 6 i3 enacted to read as follows:

"Saction 6., There ig hereby appropriated the sum
of Six Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Eight
Hundred Fifty-iwo Pollars ($6,725,052) for the construction
of the Agana SewaqaiTreatmcnt Plant. The funds for tha

construction of this project are to include contributions

from the Federal Environmental Protaction Agoncy, the Navy, ~'.f %

-2_




S W L

v 0 N oy

11
12
13
14

15

the Guam Rechabilitation Loan Fund and the General

Fund to be apportioned as follows:

Federal EPA Fund $4,763,139
Rehabilitation Fund : - § 675,000
Navy i e § 375,000
Gene;al Fund ) > 912,;713"

Section 4. There is hereby appropriated.the sum of
One Million Three Hundred Twelve Thousand Dollars ($1,312,000)
for the construction of the Agana Small Boat Harbor of which
$312,000 of the Tourist Attraction Fund is to be transferred
to the General Fund. The funds for the construction of this
project include funds from the Army Corps of Enginecers Fund
and from the Tourist Attraction Fund apportioned as follows:
= 'Army borps of Engincers $1,000,000

2. Tourist Attraction Fund $ 312,000





